LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

CITY COUNCIL WORK SESSION AGENDA
City Hall, 38 Hawley St, Binghamton
6pm Monday, November 15, 2021

The Work Session begins at 6pm. Times for RL(s)/Topics are approximate only and items may be considered earlier or later.

Time

Committee

Chair

RL/Topic

Pages

Presenter

6:00pm

Finance

Strawn

RL21-249: Woodburn Court Il - Extension
agreement

1-4

Margaret Myers

6:05pm

Finance

Strawn

RL21-250: Reducing supplemental agreement
No. 3 with Barton & Loguidice

5-7

Franco Incitti

6:10pm

Finance

Strawn

RL21-251: Amend the BJCSB budget to transfer
funds for chemicals and sludge & waste disposal

8-10

Charlie Pearsall

6:15pm

Finance

Strawn

RL21-252: Amend the 2021 Water budget to
cover increased cost of chemicals

11-12

Jeff Kruger

6:20pm

Planning

Strawn

RL21-253: Authorize the sale of 110 Park Ave

13-17

Megan Heiman

6:25pm

MPA

Scanlon

RL21-254: Authorize the Mayor to enter into an
agreement with Evans Street Baseball, Inc.

18

Jared Kraham

6:30pm

Finance

Strawn

RL21-255: Amend the 2021 Golf Fund budget
RL21-256: Amend the 2021 General Fund for
Fire Training at SUNY

RL21-257: Amend the 2021 Sewer budget to

increase overtime line

RL21-258: Amend the 2021 Sewer budget

19-25

Chuck Shager

6:45pm

Discussion: Stadium District updates

Kathryn
Chesebrough

6:55pm

Pending Legislation:

*Found on the website calendar with the prior
Work Session documents.

RL21-223 Amend the Capital budget for Water
and Sewer Line improvements

RL21-228: Authorize the Mayor to enter into an
agreement with the Broome County Land
RL21-231: Amend the 2021 Refuse budget to
adjust for personal services

RL21-232: Amend the 2021 Refuse budget to
adjust various expense lines

RL21-233: Amend the 2021 Capital Fund budget
for a new vehicle for the Water Department
RL21-234: Transfer funds for floodwalls, pipes
inspections and repairs

RL21-235: Establishing the Water Street
Development Corporation

Leighton Rogers

City Hall = 38 Hawley Street = Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155



http://www.cityofbinghamton.com/

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

Sophia Resciniti, City Council President
Leighton Rogers, City Clerk

RL21-237: Authorize the Mayor into a lease
agreement with the LDC for the Water Street
Parking Garage

RL21-238: Accept the Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant for FY 2021

RL21-239: Union Contract for 2021-2024
RL21-241: Amending the Code of the City of
Binghamton Chapter 124

RL21-242: Amend the 2021 Parks budget for
purchase of equipment

RL21-243: Amend the 2021 budget for use of
ARPA funds

RL21-244: Authorize the Mayor to enter into a
PILOT for the Water Street Parking Garage
RL21-245: Bond Ordinance for Mirabito Stadium
RL21-247: Authorize the Mayor to enter into an
agreement with Shumaker for surveying
services

RL21-248: EFC expenses for BJCJSTP

COMMITTEE REPORTS
*Please Expedite for Next Business Meeting

City Hall = 38 Hawley Street = Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155



http://www.cityofbinghamton.com/

RL Number;

1-719

#) Legislative Branch i

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901  607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation C ounsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk's Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: MARGARET R MYERS
Title/Department: ASSESSMENT
Contact Information: 607-772-7002

RL Information

Proposed Title: WOODBURN COURT Il - EXTENSION AGREEMENT

Suggested Content:

Additional Information

Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes 0 No
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yeso Noo
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes Noo
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes m Noo

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/ Resolution/Local Law number(s):  81-15

/ OFI‘ ICE USE ONLY
Mayor: / @C’

Comptroller:

Corporation Counsel: éM

Financr:-')ﬂ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies 0




conifere

REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT, CONSTRUCTION & MANAGEMENT

November 4, 2021 Q
< N\
-
VIA UPS Qg’ @P@ %"
Tracking Number: 1Z 9A9 E42 01 9588 6007 w_\@ ‘,,,Q\
Pl '.?
Margaret R. Myers Cj{{?
Assessor ?s%

City of Binghamton
38 Hawley Street
Binghamton, NY 13901

RE: Woodburn Court Il (Transurban Housing Associates) — Extension
Agreement

Dear Margaret,

Enclosed please find two original Extension Agreements signed by Robert Lampher on
behalf of Transurban Housing Associates.

Sincerely,

ﬂ/’?&mﬁé ﬂ’@f@

Andrea DeCastro
Paralegal

Enclosures

fw

www.coniferlle.com
1000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, SUITE 500, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14607

[E] contactus@coniferllc.com [P] (866) 324-0500

"



Extension Agreement
Woodburn Court I

This Extension Agreement made as of November  , 2021, by and between Transurban
Housing Associates, a New York limited partnership and redevelopment company with its principal
office at c/o Conifer Realty, LLC 1000 University Avenue, Suite 500, Rochester, NY 14607 (the
“Company”) and the City of Binghamton, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the
State of New York, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton NY, 13850.

WHEREAS, the Company is a duly organized and existing redevelopment company pursuant
to Article 5 of the Private Housing Finance Law of the State of New York (the “Enabling Act™); and

WHEREAS, the Company owns and operates Woodburn Court I, at 100 Susquehanna St,
Binghamton, NY 13901 (the “Project™); and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Payment In Lieu of Taxes Agreement (“PILOT
Agreement”) for the Project on or about December 22, 1981, for a forty (40) year term; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the PILOT Agreement under the term and conditions
set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 3(b)(ii) is amended to provide a payment due of “as a payment in lieu of all
local and municipal taxes on the Project, the greater of either the sum of $20,000 or (the
“minimum payment’’) or 10.5% of the Gross Shelter Rent of the Project,

2. Paragraph 8 is amended to add, “Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the
term of this Extension Agreement is from the date hereof to December 31, 2034. Unless
otherwise extended, the PILOT and this Extension Agreement will expire on December
31, 2034.

This Extension Agreement was approved by the City of Binghamton City Council by
Permanent Resolution 21- | dated

['S]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Extension Agreement as of the date
written above.

Transurban Houging Associates City of Binghamton
By: 7§ /; ) By:

Roberf Lampher Richard C. David
COO of Conifer Realty, LLC Mayor




Extension Agreement
Woodburn Court II

This Extension Agreement made as of November _ , 2021, by and between Transurban
Housing Associates, a New York limited partnership and redevelopment company with its principal
office at c/o Conifer Realty, LLC 1000 University Avenue, Suite 500, Rochester, NY 14607 (the
“Company”) and the City of Binghamton, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the
State of New York, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton NY, 13850.

WHEREAS, the Company is a duly organized and existing redevelopment company pursuant
to Article 5 of the Private Housing Finance Law of the State of New York (the “Enabling Act™), and

WHEREAS, the Company owns and operates Woodburn Court II, at 100 Susquehanna St,
Binghamton, NY 13901 (the “Project’™); and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Payment In Lieu of Taxes Agreement (“PILOT
Agreement”) for the Project on or about December 22, 1981, for a forty (40) year term; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the PILOT Agreement under the term and conditions
set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which
are hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 3(b)(ii) is amended to provide a payment due of “as a payment in lieu of all
local and municipal taxes on the Project, the greater of either the sum of $20,000 or (the
“minimum payment”) or 10.5% of the Gross Shelter Rent of the Project,

2. Paragraph 8 is amended to add, “Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the
term of this Extension Agreement is from the date hereof to December 31, 2034. Unless
otherwise extended, the PILOT and this Extension Agreement will expire on December
31, 2034.

3. This Extension Agreement was approved by the City of Binghamton City Council by
Permanent Resolution 21-  , dated .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Extension Agreement as of the date
written above.

Transurban Housing Associates City of Binghamton
By: ‘%’?,/%_\ By:
Robgﬁ/ﬁampher Richard C. David

COO of Conifer Realty, LLC Mayor



RL Number:

94 -

Legislative Branch |5

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901  607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requiests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerl's Office for consideraiion at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within Cify Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerl's Office,

Applicant Information
Regquest submitted by: Ron B. Lake, P.E.

Title/Department: City Engineer - Engineering Dept

Contact Information: 607-772-7007

RI, Information

Proposed Title: Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to reduce Supplemeantal No. 3 Agreement

with Barton & Loguidice for USACOE/NYSDEC Pipe/Conduit Inspection and Maintenance/

Rehabilitation Work - Phase [ll, Final Design, Permitting & Bid Phase Services

Suggested Content: Resolution authorizing the Mayor to reduce Supplemental No. 3 Agreement with

Barton & Loguidice for manadatory USACOE/NYSDEC Pipe/Canduit Inspection and Maintenance/

Rehabhilitation - Phase lll for the Flood Control Project. The Supplemental No. 3 for phase Il is reduced

by $10,00.00 to cover Shumaker Engineering Survey Services H \YHuo . 6 ‘L@% ‘LL",{ )
Additional Information
Does this RL concern grant funding? Yesa No i
[f“Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet altached? YesO No ®
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes w Noo
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes m No &

[[“Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s): R19-49

7

/ 'OFF IC[I B GNLY o
Mayor: /: i / ’ il e (//
Comptroller: ——— ’f( L‘"‘ —
Corporation Counsel: B \- \/ B
l?imum:y Planning 0 MPA D PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Speeinl Studies o




G e
Legal Counsel Approvak., -:-_‘\._ 5 Introductory No. __R21-03

RL 20-11 Permanent No. ﬁﬂ"gq

STATE OF NEW YORK
Date: January 20, 2021
Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burmns, Strawn, Scanlon, Resciniti,
Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT NO. 3 FOR USACOE/NYSDEC
PIPE/CONDUIT INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE/ REHABILITATION WORK

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resclution 19-49,
dated June 19, 2019, with Barton & Loguidice DPC for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit
inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 19-65, dated August 7, 2019, the City
entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Barton & Loguidice DPC at a cost not to exceed
$39,800 for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Permanent Resolution 20-49, dated June 17, 2020, the City
entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 2 with Barton & Loguidice DPC at a cost not to exceed
of $5,300 for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and maintenance/rehabilitation work -
Phase I1; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City enter into Supplemental Agreement
No. 3 with Barton & Loguidice DPC for USACOE/NYSDEC pipe/conduit inspection and
maintenance/rehabilitation work - Phase III at a cost not to exceed $210,400.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular
session, does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Mayor, or his designee, is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental
Apgreement No. 3, approved as to form and content by the Office of Corporation Counsel, with
Barton &  Loguidice for USACO/NYSDEC  pipe/conduit  inspection  and
maintenance/rehabilitation work - Phase [l at a cost not to exceed $210,400; and funds shall be

deducted from budget line H1440.525324 (Flood Wall Inspection) for this purpose.



Introductory No. R21-03

Permanent No. ﬁ.\nw - Q4 *
Ayes Nays Abstain Absent

Sponsored by City Council Members: Councilman /\
Scaringi, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Strawn, Scanlon, Scaringi
Resciniti Councilwoman

Riley f\

Councilwoman /\

: Friedman

ARESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO Connciiman p
ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT A ﬂ\
NO. 3 FOR USACOE/NYSDEC PIPE/CONDUIT Oc_._n,n:_#.pma a
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE/ Strawn ;\
REHABILITATION WORK -

Councilman /\

Scanlon

Councilwoman /\
The within Resolution was adopted by the Council of Resciniti
the City of Binghamton. Total £ 0 O |

| T_ _T\; |

Mo T

City Clerk x
2207,

Date Presknted td Mayor

o
AL S o

Mayor

Date

[0 Code of the City of Binghamton

E\.}noﬁ_na [ Defeated
m Ayes (O Nays () Abstain Absent

| hereby cartify the above to be atrue
copy of the legislation adopted by the
Council of the City of Binghamton at 3

meeting heldon | T\ |21 .A
by the Mayor on T\.;N Nﬂ_nn ; =)




RL Number:

DD

Legislative Branch @

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk's Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: Charlie Pearsall

Title/Department: BJCJSTP Business Manager

Contact Information: 729-2975

RL Information

Proposed Title: Ordinance to amend the BJCSB 2021 Budget to transfer funds needed to

increase the apportionment of Chemicals and Sludge & Waste Disposal

Suggested Content: The Board requests the Owners to process legislation to amend the 2021

Budget appropriations for Chemicals (J8130.54150) in the amount of $150,000.00, increase Sludge &

Woaste Disposal (J8130.54804) by $75,000.00, and reduce Personal Services (J8130.51000) by

$225,000.00
Additional Information
Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes O No m
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes O Nono
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes m No o
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes o Nom

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

OFFICE USE ONLY

Mayor:

Comptroller:

Corporation Counsel:

Financc_&ﬂ Planning 0O MPA o PW/Parks 0 Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




T T e e SU0J(e8 000°Z6v (Bu1Bny113uad o) sAep § 1oy 7 pue T si31528ip papaas om se 1Moy 5| ummmm,w_c Jaquisnag
e o IIpUE| 32 03 0B 30U pIp Way 12y Huelq s 0 4
R AT T T R e e L TG S — i = HMUHDZ
- _Ev  seuse e | wvises €T£Z8  suoijmol
T Tee . 1861 18 . S6'869  6T9TT | /7689 suo) aerany’
| S | | | T
vzt 6902 . ST90§ | | sz9os 13quIadeq.
L reT L g5t _ . 889E9 88'989 | Jaquiaaoy:
— e o J0E . 6T'6ss . 1 ereeg 1890130,
4 .0 . S Ly u89EL  Lg9EL Jaquiaydag]
q wewy . L o8 . L9'8L8 | ndny
. 6STT | __ 169 __EPELL _ EVELL | Amnr|
! XA X N 15°L6L : o, IS6L . Bunp,
R E i _6L'E2 o EswsL . ESYSL | Aep |
.. 0TE | oe9r L7 | ¥vHS  C Tudy
| esz LSS | v8'8 . BIEl§ | ) o vress Yasepy'
. T0'L m 7522 _ . 1089 6T9TT | §v9s ) Alenigay
o €991 g _ ¥Z'809 | #Z°809 . Atenuer| e
. o _ | L . o ‘ e
. , suoy suoj - suoj| suoj : SUQy : suoj _ |
o - | - o S
- . eseaip 'usapspuelun  G3aKs IEg P01 SpiIos | pazijiqeis swn  passesig aleg

0702 sptjos |iypue;




| suop suoy

...... T T oocooes P I o
- o (Pa1sod jou sey |j1g ay3 40) - __lipue| 3y3 03 08 30u pip was) 3ey; U3 Hjuelq sj jj22 4|
- T o ) ‘ o o . o - mw.HOZ
L i&@wHHI.W@NHHM@AIMTHnem.mmm-_ i 7] Svoess | wawel[
W 1€ | €00z lo/NGk | 666l €0'€89 | suoL muegw_
| LE'S % | -
_,Ifr..!lfl — ; - T o , i daquadag
S L ..!..I,.‘,J.‘,i_.,__.l‘illlji_._.E_f-I -T+I| NS A rW.. R
- J ZE | ogoeL £6°60T £0°L89 130010
| + || - LB'TE8 €6'61T | v6ZIL Jaquizydag

L mY e i e 7 | €8'92L | isnny
,ﬁl LS'vT L Toeee | 10'ZvL Ainr

666l ‘ | TTomL VE'TE LBVIL _auny
I . tTeT - . 86'80L | 86’804 Aey
A ~ 88'€9 6999 ihdy

L . STet W 09'es9 ] - 09€L9 Yasew
| 8T T ogye | oF6rs Aieniga
S— N - T _. 6T L9 G N Aienugg

suoy | sugp suop suoy ‘ T

 9seasp | uaans pue WO | usaus leg  jejoy SPiios | pazjiiqeas awpn | pagseSig |00 aeq i[r-

120Z Splies jiipuen




Legislative Branch

RL Number:

Date Submitted:

\

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legisiation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall depariments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review

before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk’s Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: Ghuelk=Shager Jere Krvger

Title/Department: Comptreller U a3 / Senifr—
/

Contact Information: 72Z20H 343 - ‘i‘oz;?

RL Information

Ordinance to amend the 2021 Water budget to cover cost increases in

Proposed Title:

chemicals

Suggested Content: ¢ attachment

Additional Information

Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes O No
If *Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes O Nom
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes No o
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes o Nom

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

OFF ICE USE g M—Q

Mayor: - E

Comptroller:

Corporation Counsel: M/

Finance}ﬂ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




Decrease Expense
FX8330.54620 Equip Repairs
FX8330.51900 Overtime

$ 10,000.00
S 30,000.00

$ 40,000.00

Increase Expense
FX8330.54150

Chemicals

S 40,000.00

$ 40,000.00



20-158

RL Number:

Legislative Branch iz

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Olffice for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk’s Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: Megan J. Heiman

Title/Department: Office of the Mayor

Contact Information: (607) 772-7001

RL Information

Proposed Title: An Ordinance authorizing the sale of 110 Park Ave. (#176.32-3-7) to Jake

Brigham for $350 as part of the City's side lot program.

Suggested Content:

Additional Information

Does this RI, concern grant funding? Yes O No ®
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes O No &
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes O No
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes O No®

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

//// OFF[CE USE ONLY
Mayor: ,f, / (/

Comptroller:

Corporation Counsel: - LL/\

Finance 0 Planning MPA o PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o

\3



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK = CITY OF BINGHAMTON

OFFER TO PURCHASE

Please complete the below applicotion, ond submit this document to the City Clerk for consideration. Please note that if such sale is approved, the Applicant will be
liable for oll filing fees associated with the transfer of this property.

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Street Address of Property: ' l O Pf\( ¥ Aveaue. E‘)‘\\"\B\f\h\(\/'\ o, NY  (3qoe=
Tax Parcel Identification Number: ,_[ LP z 5 ‘Z«_ 3 - -1
Current Use of Property: [ Residential 0 Commercial O Mixed Use ’C&: cant Lot

B B el
Offered Purchase Price: Sf? JE) C

Do you wish to opt-out of the free tree planting service? M Yes TdNo

Please describe the intended use of the property. Please include an attached site plan or illustration depicting the intended use of
the property, detailing the estimated dimensions and materials of all sheds, garages, fences, driveways, gardens, etc.

See OYvccned  fettec B yviasuals

APPLICANT INFORMATION

Applicant Name: ’f}/Ck\(\Li_ i& VGINGIOYL
Note: If the applicant is a compapy or carporotion, please list ofl shareholders or members.
Mailing Address: lOQ Pack Avenue  Yiache alan ; NY | 2603
Telephone Number(s): (o)1~ 24 2-C1 371 ]
Email Address: lj(:\&(_’)‘( \ (ﬁh con(OL (L)L_SMY‘!CH \.com

Please list any other properties owned by the Applicant located within Broome County.

[0R Far k. Avenye. 5ihjf/?m?'2‘/0f‘? NY 1303

| hereby certify that the above informotion is o true eccount of my intended purchase ond use of City-owned property. | understand that upon approval of any such
sale, any d/ iance from the agreed-upen terms and c%tfons may result in the termination of such agreement thraugh legal proceedings.
~
s

o/’ ’fv e - (VAT L0220
- v

Slgnatur/e / Date J

/

n/ Oty/HaII n 38 Hawley Street » Binghamton, NY 13901 = www.cityofbinghamton.com
Phone: (607) 772-7005 = Fax: (607) 772-7155

Y



(600 ﬂ
opa o
L2i pe e oL




|
.m
|




A t & & .‘4! )
i o

\



RL Number:

921-954

Legislative Branch i

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901  607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated Dy citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk's Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: Jared M. Kraham

Title/Department: Office of the Mayor

Contact Information: (607) 772-7001

RL Information

Proposed Tifle: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A SECOND

AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT, SUBLEASE, OPERATION AND MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

WITH EVANS STREET BASEBALL, INC.

Suggested Content:

Additional Information

Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes O No &
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes O No g
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes O No &
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes O No &

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordiynce/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

: // OFFICE USE ONLY ]
Mayor: - » - _

Comptroller: y (_._.—-
Corporation Counsel: et N
Finance 0 Planning 0 MPA =/ PW/Parks o Employees 0 Rules/Special Studies o

X



RL Number:

N-195

Date Submitted:

WL

Legislative Branch

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk’s Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: Chuck Shager

Title/Department: Comptroller

Contact Information: 772-7011

RL Information

Proposed Title: Ordinance to amend the 2021 Golf Fund budget

Suggested Content: Decrease CR7180.54427 (Mgmt Services) $16,000, increase CR7140.54410

Professional Services - $2,400. increase CR7140.54620 Equipt Repairs $13,600

Additional Information

Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes O No &
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes O Nom
[s additional information related to the RL attached? Yes ® No o
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes O No

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent 01dinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

/ 7OFFICE USE ONLY R
Mayor: / // k 0

Comptroller:

Corporation Counsel: M/‘

Financex Planning o MPA o PW/Parks o Employees 0 Rules/Special Studies 0




Legislative Branch

RL Number:

W\-150

Date Submitted:

\

\

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legisiation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review

before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk's Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: CHUCK SHAGER

Title/Department: COMPTROLLER/FINANCE

Contact Information: 607-772-7011

RIL Information

Proposed Title: An ordinance to amend the 2021 General Fund budget to transfer funds

for Fire Training at SUNY.

Suggested Content: see attached for transfer

Additional Information

Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes O Nom
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes o No®
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes O No &
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yeso No ®

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

Mayor:

Comptroller: ‘ :

Corporation Counsel: -—-——//::T/"\\H\

Finance)ﬂ Planning o MPA o PW/Parks El T—Employees 0 Rules/Special Studies o




CITY OF BINGHAMTON

City Hall, 38 Hawley Street, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

Transfer requests of $2300 or less must be approved by the Compiroller.
Transfer requests over $2500 and not in excess of $10,000 must be approved by Board of E&A and Chair of Finance Committee.
Transfer requests in excess of §10,000 must be approved by City Council.

City Comptroller

c/o Board of Estimate and Apportionment
38 Hawley Street

Binghamton, NY 13901

Date: 11/10/2021

I respectfully request the below described transfer of funds due to the following reasons:

TO FUND FOR TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR FIRE TRAINING AT SUNY BY TRANSFERRING FUNDS

FROM A3410.51000 FIREFIGHTER GRADE | TO TRAVEL AND TRAINING

From Budget Line (No. and Title) | To Budget Line (No. and Title) Total Transfer Amount
A3410.51000 PERSONAL SERVICES |A3410.54701 TRAVEL & TRAINING  [$7,561.00

I do hereby certify that the funds will not be needed in the budget line from which I am requesting this

transfer to be made.
i Date I)/ tﬁ/ /|

Signature: /
OFFICE USE ONLY

I hereby certify that thg above funds gre unencumbered and available for Transfer. Certified by the Comptroller.
Date: / /%

Signature:

I hereby certify that the above described funds have been transferred, in accordance with the Code of the City of
Binghamton Chapter 9, Appropriations. Certified by the Treasurer.

Signature: Date:

Transfer of funds APPROVED o/ DENIED o on . Certified by the Secretary of the Board of
Estimate and Apportionment.

Signature: Date:

Transfer of funds reviewed by the Binghamton City Council Finance Chair. Recommendations to be attached.

Signature: Date:

2\



RL Number:

Legislative Branch Iz

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901 607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk's Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall depariments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submiltted directly to the City Clerk’s Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: CHUCK SHAGER

Title/Department: COMPTROLLER/FINANCE

Contact Information: 607-772-7011

RIL Information

Proposed Title: ordinance to amend the 2021 Sewer budget to fund Sewage Treatment line

and increase overtime line using funds from laborer position.

Suggested Content: SEEATTACHED

Additional Information
Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes o Nom
If “Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yesno Nowm
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes O No
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yes O No

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

/ ,/ OFFICE USE ONLY

. e/ g 1 ) :‘ .

Mayor: ~ éxé;é ,.5-’72(/7»‘ —
N,

/i

Comptroller:

L}
Corporation Counsel: %M

Financc?g Planning 0 MPA O PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o




BECREASE: Twireuy

DECREASE

G8120.51000 PERSONAL SERVICES {Laborer) 3,557.00 | |GB130.54000 SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 3,557.00

G8120.51000 PERSONAL SERVICES (Laborer) 8,000.00 | |G8120.51900 OVERTIME 8,000.00
5 11,557.00 | |TOTAL S 11,557.00

TOTAL

$

y

o

25



RL Number:

Date Submitted:

Wi\

0\

Legislative Branch

City Clerk, City Hall, Binghamton, NY 13901  607-772-7005

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATION

Requests for Legislation (RLs) may be submitted to the City Clerk’s Office for consideration at City Council Work Sessions. RLs
generated from within City Hall departments must be submitted to the Mayor, Comptroller and Corporation Counsel for review
before submission. RLs generated by citizens may be submitted directly to the City Clerk's Office.

Applicant Information

Request submitted by: Chuck Shager

Title/Department: Comptroller

Contact Information: 772-7011

RIL Information
Proposed Title: Ordinance to amend the 2021 Sewer budget
Suggested Content: EFC has rejected paying for DRB legal fees that are part of the contracts we

have with vendors on the sewer project. The owners are obligated to pay these, funds are available in

the Sewer budget. These charges will be charged back to the sewer plant and allocated to all users at

the plant, in the same fashion that debt is. JC is responsible for the $120,006.9 share. see attachment

Additional Information

Does this RL concern grant funding? Yes o Nom
If ‘Yes’, is the required RL Grant Worksheet attached? Yes o Nom
Is additional information related to the RL attached? Yes No o
Is RL related to previously adopted legislation? Yeso Nom

If “Yes’, please provide Permanent Ordinance/Resolution/Local Law number(s):

Mayor: ////—} Q'
/A

Comptroller:

Corporation Counsel: éﬁé—

Finance)Q Planning o MPA D PW/Parks o Employees o Rules/Special Studies o

2




Increase Expense Decrease Expense

G8150.54430 Legal Fees S 145,495.10 G9730.57000 Ban-Interest $ 145,495.10
Increase Expense Increase Rev
G8150.54430 Legal Fees S 120,006.90 G42210 Other Govt Revenue $ 120,006.90

(create this line)

WA



